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whether Government are granting ' RESERVATION OF SUGAR FOR EIXICRT subsidies to any air transpogt_igom— \ *Io1. Sumi M. GOV IND A panies in the current year ; and if $0, ' po I s TN T e Foop in what form and for what period ? REDDY : Will the Minister for

AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

|
THE DEPUTY MINISTER For | (@) whether any sugar produced in
COMMUNICATIONS (SHrRl Ray | South India is reserved for export ;
BauADUR) : Yes. Subsidy for the )
period January to August 1952 will be (b) if so, the reasons for such re-
pald at the rate of 6 annas per ga]lon ‘ servation and the quantities of sugar
|

of petrol used by airlines on scheduled ' $0 reserved ; and air services. | (c) if not, the quantities of sugar
produced in factories in North India
Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY : May and earmarked or proposed to be ear-I know if this is going to be the con~ marked for export ?

tinuous policy ?
. THE MINISTER rorR FOOD AND
SHri  RAJ BAHADUR : Subsidy | AGRICULTURE (SHRI RAFI AHMED
is likely to be continued until the ' Kipwar) : (2) No such reservation new set-up comes up. / has been made.
Sur1 GOV INDA REDDY : Ma:v “ (b) Does not arise.
I know if the subsidy would be conti- ‘\ (&) No quantities of sugar have been nued - after the end of the current ‘ earmarked for export from North In-

year ? dian factories also.
Sur1 RAJ BAHADUR : Sir,
I have already said that the whole CENTRAL Oi11seEps COMMI11TEE matter is under consideration. *r92. Suri M. GOVINDA

. | REDDY : Will the Minister for Foop

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY : Sir, | oeNp AGRICULTURE be pleased to state
may I know if the subsidy is uniform for | whether the Central Oilseeds Com-
all the companies ? mittee has made any recommendation t . ¢ rerarding :
Sri] RA] BAHADUR : Yes, Sir. | L0 0 Government regarding
| () increasing the output of oil-

Surt RAJAGOPAL NAIDU : Is : seeds ;
there any proposal to nationalize air . (jj) apy change in the export transport companies ? | policy relating to oilseeds ;

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : The | (i) increasing jer capita  con-
nature of the proposals will be known |, sumption of oilseeds in India ; and
at the appropriate time. \

(i) the imposition of taxes on pro-

Serr C. G. K. REDDY : What ‘ duction and export of oilseeds ?

does the ho,fl. Minister mean by “chang- Tpr MINISTER ForR AGRICUL-ed set-up. TURE (Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH) :

MRr. CHAIRMAN : So long as the | (#) In 1948 the Committee made some
present sct-up continues, there will nor | Fecommend: t ons for increasing the pro=
be any alteration. | duction of onls'eeds in the important oil-

= seeds producing States.

SHRI RA] BAHADUR : The Gov- ' (47) Since its inception the Committee ernment are considering the reorga- | has been pressing for the prohibition
nization of the whole air transport | of export of the major oilseeds and en-
system; couragement of the export of oils
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in their stead. The Committee has also | is under consideration is proof of the

recommended that 20% of the export | fact that the matter is being attended

quota for oilseeds and oils should be re- | and whatever is feasible is being given

served for newcomers and preference | effect to.

should be given to the growers and their

co-opzrative societies in distributing | Sugry K. C. GEORGE : Which, ac-

this quota. cording to the Government, are the main (ii7) No oilsceds producing States ? '

(iv) Yes. Reduction of export duties Sur1 P. §¢ DESHMUKH : I have on linseed, mustard snd tobccco seed | mot got the information here. But
oils was recommended by the Commit- | I think every hon. Member has
tee in October 1952. knowledge of it. '

SHrR1 M. GOVINDA REDDY : Has Mr. CHAIRMAN : You have no it come to the notice of the Government | official information which the Member
Sir, that the per capita consumption | is expected to know ?
of oil in India is far less than the standards fixed by the United Nations
Health Organisation ?

Surt K. C. GEORGE : Sir, 1

may have some 1dea. But which are

| the States that the Government have

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH : No, Sir. \ recognised as the main areas producing
In most cases the consumption is | oilseeds ?

less than it should be. \

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH : There

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY : If’; Was D0.........
that is so, is it not desirable thatthe ) . .
Government should sce that good oil is ‘ I Alilkh ,gf{?IE{MAN 3 I will ask Shri made available for consumption at | ‘moichibava 0 put the next  ques-cheap rates for the public ? tion.

] Surr H. P. SAKSENA : Sir, in

GcReanmI;ﬁt ISS COESESOIL_IISN(X)}Ji( H: The | view of the shortage of oil in the country

’ I went to have from the Government

Suri M. GOVINDA REDDY : | @ categorical answer asto whetheritis

Then, is it right to allow export of oil- | Of it is not their intention 1o stop or at
seeds when this is the case in India, | €ast to restrict export of oilsceds ?

Dr. P.S. DESHMUKH : All these | MR CHAIRMAN : 1 have asked
considerations are kept in mind when | Mr. Imbichibava toaskthe next ques-

quotas are given. tion.

TIMINGS OF TRAINS ON THE WEST
Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY : C
Will the Government see thot exports ?AST

are restricted in order to regulate that | *193. SHRI E. K. IMBICHIBAVA :
oil supply would be zmple in India ? | Will the Minister for RaILways be

pleased to state :
Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: The .
Government would bear this sugges- | (@) Whether Government have retion in mind ceived any representations from Mala-
' o bar against the present timings of traing running on the West Coast ; and

SHr1 C. G. K. REDDY : Is it the policy of the Government to have every- |
thing in mind and not to put them into action ?

(b) if so, what action Government have taken in the matter ?

Tug DEPUTY MINISTER For
Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH : ‘That | RAILWAYS aND  TRANSPORT
is not correct. The bare fact thatit | (SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN) : (a) Yes.

